

Case No. 17-2879

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

FREDERICK W. HOPKINS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

LARRY JEGLEY, Prosecuting Attorney for Pulaski County; STEVEN L. CATHEY, M.D., Chair of the Arkansas State Medical Board; ROBERT BREVING, JR., M.D.; BOB E. COGBURN, M.D.; WILLIAM F. DUDDING, M.D.; OMAR T. ATIQ, M.D.; VERYL D. HODGES, D.O.; MARIE HOLDER; LARRY D. LOVELL; WILLIAM L. RUTLEDGE, M.D.; JOHN H. SCRIBNER, M.D.; SYLVIA D. SIMON, M.D.; DAVID L. STAGGS, M.D.; JOHN B. WEISS, M.D., officers and members of the Arkansas State Medical Board, and their successors in office, in their official capacities.

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Arkansas  
The Honorable Kristine Baker  
(No. 2:17-0141JLR)

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS LEE C. BOLLINGER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, WALTER DELLINGER, MICHAEL C. DORF, DANIEL FARBER, JOANNA GROSSMAN, PAMELA S. KARLAN, LEAH LITMAN, GILLIAN METZGER, JANE S. SCHACTER, SUZANNA SHERRY, GEOFFREY R. STONE, DAVID STRAUSS, LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AND MARY ZIEGLER AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
TELEPHONE: (202) 955-8500  
FACSIMILE: (202) 467-0539

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 PARK AVENUE  
NEW YORK, NY 10166  
TELEPHONE: (212) 351-4000  
FACSIMILE: (212) 351-4035

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
(Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page)*

KIRSTEN GALLER  
LAUREN FISCHER  
CORY BATZA  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071  
TELEPHONE: (213) 229-7000  
FACSIMILE: (213) 229-7520

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| I. The Supreme Court’s Settled “Undue Burden” Framework Applies In This Case.....   | 7           |
| A. Under Settled Supreme Court Precedent, A Law Is Unconstitutional If It Places An Undue Burden On A Woman’s Right To Obtain An Abortion ..... | 7           |
| B. The District Court Applied That Settled Standard In This Case .....  | 10          |
| II. The State’s Alternative Legal Standards Contravene Binding Supreme Court Precedent .....  | 12          |
| A. The State’s Rational Basis Test Already Has Been Rejected By The Supreme Court .....   | 12          |
| B. The State’s Attempts To Reformulate The Undue Burden Standard Are Inconsistent With Binding Supreme Court Precedent .....                    | 17          |
| C. There Is Only One “Undue Burden” Test, And It Applies In All Cases Where Individuals Challenge State Restrictions On Abortion.....           | 21          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 124 (2007).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas &amp; Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> ,<br>864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... | 5, 20, 21      |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds</i> ,<br>530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) .....    | 16             |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 833 (1992).....                  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 914 (2000).....   | 8, 13, 16, 23  |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> ,<br>304 U.S. 144 (1938).....                                    | 17             |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....                                    | <i>passim</i>  |
| <b>Rules</b>   |                |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....  | 3              |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....   | 3              |
